The subject property is located at 2801 North Roosevelt Boulevard within the General Commercial (CG) 

zoning district. The principal use of the site is an existing hotel resort approved for seventy-four (74) 

transient lodging units, converted from one hundred forty-eight (148) hotel rooms pursuant to a Major 

Development Plan approved by the City Commission under Resolution No. 06-265 (2006). The 2006 

approval included a reconfiguration of the site layout and parking configuration. 

The property fronts North Roosevelt Boulevard and is surrounded by a mix of commercial and visitor-